As at the reporting date, interest rate swaps are in place, with the maturity of the swap contracts being 28 February 2012 and
27 February 2014.

The Group designates qualifying derivatives (interest rate swaps) as cash flow hedges and applies hedge accounting in order
to manage volatility in the profit and loss.

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

   2011 2010

   $'000 $'000
Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets - -

Financial liabilities* (108,608) (109,580)

   (108,608) (109,580)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 29,555  38,046

Financial liabilities* (45,134) (29,605)

   (15,579)  8,441

* Excludes capitalised facility establishment fees of $2,940,833 (2010: $567,596).

 Excludes cash on hand.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

A 100 basis point change in interest rates would have increased or decreased the Group’s profit and equity by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates, remain constant (for a foreign
exchange rate sensitivity analysis, refer to part (d) of note 24). The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2010.

   2011   2010

Profit/
(loss)

Increase/
(decrease)

equity Profit/(loss)

Increase/
(decrease)

equity
   $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Interest rate increase 1%

Variable rate loans and borrowings (109) (109) (59) (59)

Interest rate swaps - 1,271 129 1,412

Interest rate decrease 1%

Variable rate loans and borrowings 109 109 59 59

Interest rate swaps   - (1,271) (118)  (1,298)

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group’s approach to
managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due,
under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s reputation.

The lines of credit available to the Group at balance date are disclosed in note 19.

  C O F F E Y  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 1   93

Coffey International Limited

[…]

Brazilian Real 1.67 1.59 1.66 1.54

Canadian Dollar 0.98 0.93 1.03 0.90

2010

Great
British
Pound

New
Zealand

Dollar

United Arab
Emirates

Dirham

South
African

Rand

(Australian $'000) $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Non-derivative financial assets and liabilities

Cash and cash equivalents 1,946 935 2,920 1,296

Cash deposits - 138 - -

Trade receivables 2,630 2,475 557 1,504

Bank overdraft - - - -

Trade payables (1,059) (312) (64) (173)

Loans and borrowings   (1,983) - - -
Gross exposure 1,534 3,236 3,413 2,627

  C O F F E Y  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 1   97

Coffey International Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2011

Page | 98

24 Financial Instruments (continued)
Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis

A 10% strengthening/ (weakening) of the Australian dollar against all the currencies noted above at 30 June would have
(decreased)/increased profit and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular interest rates, remain constant (for an interest rate sensitivity analysis, refer to note 24 (a)). The analysis was
performed on the same basis for 2010.

   2011  2011  2010  2010

/  Profit/

(loss)

/Increase/
(decrease)

y in equity Profit/  (loss)

/ Increase/
 (decrease)

y in equity
   $'000 $'000  $'000  $'000

AUD strengthens by 10%   (105) (1,458)  (642) (2,516)
AUD weakens by 10%  105 1,458  744   2,714

e) Fair value

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts as shown in the statement of financial
position, are as follows:

2011 2011 2010 2010

Carrying
amount Fair value*

Carrying
amount Fair value*

   $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Loans and receivables 139,644 139,644  159,868  159,868
Cash and cash equivalents 23,680 23,680  27,130  27,130
Cash deposits 5,927 5,927  10,981  10,981
Secured bank loans (144,367) (144,367) (137,284) (137,284)
Other financial liabilities (1,789) (1,789) (5,476) (5,476)
Trade and other payables (57,133) (57,133) (68,851) (68,851)
Other employee benefit accruals (7,978) (7,978) (18,786) (18,786)
Finance leases (486) (472) (1,171) (1,135)
Bank overdraft (5,948) (5,948) (162) (162)

*The fair value measurement of all items is classified as Level 2 under the fair value hierarchy with the exception of loans and receivables, trade
and other payables and other employee benefit accruals which are classified as level 3 under the fair value hierarchy.

Fair value hierarchy

The fair value hierarchy consists of the following levels:

 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly

(i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices) (Level 2); and